Less exited programs (331,512) (101,347) 27,695 (73,652) (73,652) 10,388 (63,264) (0.17)

As rebased 4,484,192 1,694,226 (1,147,199) 547,027 387,766 (36,320) 351,446 0.96
As a percentage of net sales 37.8 % 25.6 % 12.2 %

Restructuring and other action-
related charges:

Supply chain actions — 39,210 — 39,210 39,210 — 39,210 0.11
Other — — 4,238 4,238 4,238 — 4,238 0.01
Tax effect on actions — — — — — (6,127) (6,127) (0.02)
Total restructuring and other

action-related charges — 39,210 4,238 43,448 43,448 (6,127) 37,321 0.10
As adjusted $ 4,484,192 $ 1,733,436 $ (1,142,961) $ 590,475 $ 431,214 $ (42,447) $ 388,767 $ 1.06

As a percentage of net sales 38.7 % 25.5 % 13.2 %

1 Amounts may not be additive due to rounding.
2 Includes the results for the exited C9 Champion mass program and the DKNY intimate apparel license.

1

2

1

2

TABLE 6-D
HANESBRANDS INC.

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Quarter Ended September 28, 2019

As Reported
Less: Exited
Programs

Adjusted for Exited
Programs

Less: Restructuring
and other action-
related charges Rebased

Segment net sales:
Innerwear $ 578,453 $ 16,168 $ 562,285 $ — $ 562,285
Activewear 548,117 102,530 445,587 — 445,587
International 513,382 — 513,382 — 513,382
Other 89,356 — 89,356 — 89,356
Total net sales $ 1,729,308 $ 118,698 $ 1,610,610 $ — $ 1,610,610

Segment operating profit:
Innerwear $ 121,467 $ 3,696 $ 117,771 $ — $ 117,771
Activewear 97,314 23,576 73,738 — 73,738
International 94,908 — 94,908 — 94,908
Other 12,898 — 12,898 — 12,898

General corporate expenses/other (55,566) — (55,566) — (55,566)
Restructuring and other action-related charges (9,843) — (9,843) (9,843) —

Total operating profit $ 261,178 $ 27,272 $ 233,906 $ (9,843) $ 243,749

 Nine Months Ended September 28, 2019

As Reported
Less: Exited
Programs

Adjusted for Exited
Programs

Less: Restructuring
and other action-
related charges Rebased

Segment net sales:
Innerwear $ 1,733,002 $ 46,826 $ 1,686,176 $ — $ 1,686,176
Activewear 1,401,734 284,686 1,117,048 — 1,117,048
International 1,435,030 — 1,435,030 — 1,435,030
Other 245,938 — 245,938 — 245,938
Total net sales $ 4,815,704 $ 331,512 $ 4,484,192 $ — $ 4,484,192

Segment operating profit:
Innerwear $ 375,623 $ 7,729 $ 367,894 $ — $ 367,894
Activewear 209,686 65,923 143,763 — 143,763
International 246,174 — 246,174 — 246,174
Other 23,327 — 23,327 — 23,327

General corporate expenses/other (190,683) — (190,683) — (190,683)
Restructuring and other action-related charges (43,448) — (43,448) (43,448) —

Total operating profit $ 620,679 $ 73,652 $ 547,027 $ (43,448) $ 590,475

1 Includes the results for the exited C9 Champion mass program and the DKNY intimate apparel license.

1

1

TABLE 6-E
HANESBRANDS INC.

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Last Twelve Months
October 2,

2021
September 26,

2020
EBITDA :

Income from continuing operations $ 160,816 $ 418,525
Interest expense, net 171,396 161,155
Income tax expense (benefit) (97,787) 66,536
Depreciation and amortization 116,145 111,336

Total EBITDA 350,570 757,552
Total restructuring and other action-related charges (excluding tax effect on actions) 692,489 127,927